HEATED GLOVE LINER
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS AND OPERATION MANUAL

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

WARNING READ ALL SAFETY WARNINGS AND INSTRUCTIONS.

Failure to follow the warnings and instructions may result in electric shock, fire
and/or serious injury. Save all warnings and instructions for future reference

CARE INSTRUCTIONS

Before washing, disconnect and remove battery pack and battery holder from battery holder pocket. Push the power
cord completely intothe batery holder pocket and fasten closed.

Follow Care Instructions on tags. Machine wash, Gentle Cycle in warm water. Tumble Dry Low Heat.

Do not bleach.

Do notiron.

Do not wring or twist,

Do ot dry clean. Do not use dry-cleaning flud on this heated glove liner Do not bleach. Cleaning solvents may have a
deteriorating effect on the insulation of he heating element,

Maintain labels and nameplates. These carry important information.

Do ot use the heated glove finer ifthe power button does not turn it on and oft. Any heated glove liner that cannot be
controlled with the power button is dangerous and must be repaired.

Disconnect the battery pack from the heated glove liner bfore storing. Such preventive safety measures reduce the rsk
ofstarting the heated glove liner accidentaly

Maintain heated glove liner. Check for breakage of parts and any other condition that may affect the heated vest's
operation. f damaged, have the heated glove liner repaired before use.

Use the heated glove liner in accordance with these intructions, taking into account the working conditions and the
work'to be performed. Use of the heated glove linr for operations diferent from those intended could resultin a
hazardous situation.

Recharge only ith the charger specified by the manufacturer. A charger that i suitable for one type of battery pack may
create a isk ofire when used with another battery pack.

Use heated glove liner only with specifcally designated battery packs. Use of any other batery packs may create a isk
ofinjury and fre

When battery pack s notin use, keep it away from other metal objects like paper cips, coins, keys, nails, screws, or other
small metal objects that can make a connection from one terminal to another. Shorting the battery terminals together
may cause burns or afire.

MANUEL D'UTILISATION ET D'INSTRUCTION
DE SECURITE DE LA DOUBLURE DE GANT CHAUFFEE

CONSIGNES GENERALES DE SECURITE
AVERTISSEMENT - LIRE TOUS LES AVERTISSEMENTS ET INSTRUCTIONS DE SECURITE.

Le non-respect des avertissements et des instructions peut entrainer une
décharge électrique, un incendie et/ou des blessures graves. Conserver tous
les avertissements et instructions pour référence ultérieure

INSTRUCTIONS D'ENTRETIEN

Avant de laver, débranchez et rtirez e bloc-piles et e porte-ples de la poche du porte-piles. Poussez complétement le
cordon dalimentation dans a poche du porte-piles et fermez-le.

Suivez les instructions dentretien sur s éiquettes. Lavage en machine, cycle doux dans de leau chaude. Séchage par
culbutage 3 basse température

Ne pas javellser.

Ne pas repasser.

Ne tordez pas.

Ne pas nettoyer  sec. e pas utiiser de liquide de nettoyage & sec sur cefte doublure de gant chauffée. Ne pas javelliser
Les salvants de nettoyage peuvent avolr un efet néfaste sur lisolation de [élément chauffant.

Conserver les étiquettes et les plaques signalétiques. Celles-ci contiennent des informations importantes.

Nutlisez pas a doublure de gant chaufe sile bouton dalimentation ne fallume pas et ne Féteint pas. Toute doublure de
gant chauffée qui ne peut pas & dlée avec e bouton doit tre réparée.
Débranchez le bloc-pies de la doublure de gant chauffée avant de a ranger. De telles mesures de sécurité préventives
véduisent e risque de démarrage accidentel de a doublure de gant chaufiée.

Entretenez a doublure de gant chauffée, Vérfiez a rupture des pidces et toute autre condition qui peut affecterle
fonctionnement du glet chaufant. Si endommagée, faites réparer la doublure de gant chauftée avant de futilser.
Utiisez la doublure de gant chaufiée conformément  ces instructions, en tenant compte des condtons de travail et du
traval 3 effectuer. Lutisation de la doublure de gant chauffée pour des opérations différentes de celles prévues peut
entrainer une situation dangereuse.

Recharger uniquement avec e chargeur spécifié par e fabricant. Un chargeur adapté 3 un type de bloc-batteri peut
créer un risque dincendie forsquilest utlisé avec un autre bloc-batterle.

Utiisez la doublure de gant chaufiée uniquement avec des blocs-piles spécialement congus & cefte fin. Lutiisation de
toutautre bloc-piles peut créer un risque de blessure et dincendie.

Lorsaque lebloc-piles et pas utlsé, gardez-le a Iécart dautres objets métalliques tels que des trombones, s piéces
de monnaie, des cés, des clous,des vis ou dautres petits bjets métalliques qui peuvent établir une connexion dune
borne 3 une are. Le court-cicuit des terminaux de batterie peut provoquer des brélures ou un incendie,

INSTRUCTIVO DE SEGURIDAD Y MANUAL DE USO
DEL FORRO CALEFACTOR PARA GUANTES

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
ADVERTENCIA LEA TODAS LAS ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD E INSTRUCCIONES

De no seguir las advertencias e instrucciones podria causar una descarga
eléctrica, incendio o lesién grave. Guarde todas las advertencias e
instrucciones para referencia futura.

INSTRUCCIONES DE CUIDADO

Antes de lavar,desconecte y saque del bolsilo de la baterfa tanto la bateria como su soporte. Meta el cable de
alimentacién completamente en el bolsillode la bateriay cidrelo.

Siga las instrucciones de cuidado de las efiquetas. Lave en méquina, en ciclo suave con agua caliente. Seque en
méguina con calor bajo

Nouse cloro.

Nolo planche.

Nolo exprima ni retuerza.

Nolavar en seco. No use liguido para lavado en seco con este No use cloro. Los
pueden deteriorar el aislamiento del elemento calefactor

Conserve las etiquetas y placas informativas. Contienen informacién importante.

Nouseelf el botén lo enciende y apaga. Un
que no pueda controlarse con el botén de encendido es peligroso y debe ser reparado,
Desconecte a baterla del foro calefactor para guantes antes de guardarlo. Estas medidas preventivas reducen el riesgo
de encender el forro calefactor para guantes accidentalmente.

D& mantenimiento alforro calefactor para guantes. Esté atento alas piezas dafiadas y otras condiciones que puedan
afectar el funcionamiento del chaleco calefactor.Si se daiia, haga que reparen el forro calefactor para guantes antes de
usarlo.

para guantes

Useel para guantes tomando en cuenta las condiciones de trabajo y
el trabajo a ealizar £l uso del foro calefactor para guantes para usos distintos a previsto puede causar una situacion
peligrosa.

Recargue solamente con el cargador especificado por el fabricante. Un cargador que haya sido disefiado para cierto ipo
de bateria podria representar un riesgo de incendio si se usa con una bateria distinta.

Use el forro calefactor para guantes solamente con baterias disefiadas especificamente para él. El uso de cualquier otro
1ipo de bateria puede causar un riesgo de lesidn e incendio.

Cuando no use la bateria, manténgala lejos d bjetos metalicos, como clips, monedas, laves, clavos, tornillos u

SPECIFICATION

Product Heated Glove Liner
Lithium-lon Batteries 3.7V 2000 mAh
Power Cord 5VDC

High Temperature(Red): 115 hours

Usable Time Middle Temperature(Blue): 15-2 hours
Low Temperature(Green): 2-25 hours
Charge Time Charge 2 batteries/one time : 4-5 hours

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

o LED Controller
o Battery pocket
© ccomecn

(&) Q cociner
LT Y
O s

ATTENTION

Do not use glove lner in underviater or Very wet conditions. Water willincrease the risk of electrc shock.
Do not abuse the power cable. Never use the cord for carrying, puling or unplugging the heated glove liner. Keep cord
away from heat, ol sharp edges or moving parts.

Ifyou have a medical condition making you sensitive to overheating, or you use any personal medical devices, consult
the devise manufacturer andor your physician to determine if use of this product is appropriate

Exposed heating elements are not recommended to touch bare skin
Shut off power immediately if discomort occurs.

Do not alow the cords to be pinched.

Do not use pins. They may damage the electric wiring

Do ot use this heated glove liner with an infant, child,a helpless person, o anyone sensitive to heat, such as a person
with poor blood circulation.

Do ot pump gasaline of handle flammable chemicals or materials while using the heated glove iner.

Do not use the heated glover liner with any materials that may conduct or increase the factory set temperature lmis,

SPECIFICATION

LED CONTROLLER

1. LED is divided into 3 levels,
Red-Blue-Green light.

2. Long press button to tur on.
Red light will be shown first.

3. Short press the buttonto
switchto the second and
third levels.

4. Long press the button to
tum off

5. Please take the battery outif
notin use.

LED Controller
Temperature

Red Blue Green
High Temp Medium Temp

Connect Power Cord to battery

&USB adaptor,

Plug adaptor into the wall

socket, Ared flashing light

should appear.

. Whenthe red ight turms green,
itmeans the battery is fully
charged. Please remove the
adaptor and battery.

Voltage and current of adaptor:
3.7V, Use the appropriate
adapter. Not doing s can
result i fire or damage to the
unit.

TROUBLESHOOT

: POWER BUTTON WILL NOT ILLUMINATE
1. Please check glove and battery connections s secure.

2. Please check controller was turned on correctly.

3.Please re-connect the plug and try switching the controller on again.

Q: NOT WARMING UP

1.Please check connector was plugged in correctly.

Based o the battery characteristics, it may not be operating atfull power in the following situations, such as the frst
time use, or do not use more than th months. The battery p would decrease and the
operating time will be shorter than normal. So, please fully charging every 3 months

Ifthe charging temperature is too high or low,the battery may not work properly
This product is equipped with a ithium battery, please recycle the lthium battery when you discard it

CONTROLEUR DEL

1. LaDELestdiviséeen3

niveaux, lumiere

DEL Température
du contrdleur

Produit Doublure de gant chauffée
Batteries lithium-ion 3.7V 2000 mAh
Cordon d'alimentation 5V0C

Haute température (couleur rouge) : De 1215 heures

Temps dutiisation Température moyenne (couleur bleue) : De 15 a 2 heures

Basse température (couleur verte) : De 2 a 25 heures

Temps de chargement Chargez 2 batteries/une fois : 42 5 heures
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ATTENTION

Conserver

Coupezimmédiatement falimentation en cas dinconfort,
Les cordons ne doivent pas étre pincés.

unenfant,

Ne pas pomper

définies en usine.

ESPECIFICACION

Producto Forro calefactor para guantes
Baterias de ion de o 37V2000 mAh
Cable de alimentacion 5/0C

Temperatura alta (1ojo): 15 horas

Tiempo de uso Temperatura media (azul): 1.5-2 horas

Temperatura baja (verde): 2-25 horas

Tiempo de carga Carga 2 baterias ala vez: 4-5 horas

rouge-bleve-vert

2. Appuyez longuement surle
bouton pour allumer. Le voyant
rouge (température dlevée)
saffichera en premier

3. Appuyez bridvement sur e

-»>

R Bl
bouton pour passer aux ouge o
N . Hate Moyenne
deuxieme et trosieme niveaux . : p
température Température Température

de température.

4. Appuyez longuement sur e
bouton pour éteindre.

5. Veuillez retirer la battrie si elle
st pas utilisée.

CHARGEMENT

1. Branchez le cordon dalimentation
ala batterie et a ladaptateur USB.

2. Branchez ladaptateur dans la
prise murale, un voyant rouge
clignotant doit apparaitre.

3. Lorsque e voyant rouge devient
Vert,cela signife que |a batterie
estcompletement chargée.
Veuillez reirer ladaptateur et la
baterie.

4. Tension et courant de fadaptateur

37V, Utiisez fadaptateur
approprié Ne pas e faire peut
entrainer un incendie ou des
dommages a lappareil

DEPANNAGE

Q: LE BOUTON DALIMENTATION NE SALLUME PAS.

1.Veullez vérifer que fes connexdons du gant et des piles sont sécurisées.
2.Veuillez vérifir que le contrdleur a été allumé correctement,

3.Veuillz rebrancher la fche et essayer de rallumer le contrleur.

Q: NE CHAUFFE PAS

1. Veullez érifer que le connecteur a été branché correctement.

n fonction des caractéritiques de la batteie, ellepeut ne pas fonctionner & pleine puissance dans les situations
suivantes,telles que la premizre utilisation, ou veuillez e pas Futiiser plus de trois mois consécutifs. Les
performances de a batterie risqueraient de diminuer et e temps de fonctionnement serait plus court que la normale.
Donc, chargez complétement la batteie tous les 3 mois.

Sila tempé esttrop é trop basse, la de ne pas fonctionner correctement, Ce
produit est équipé dune batterie au thium, veuillz recycler la baterie au fithium lorsque vous la etez.

CONTROLADOR LED

1 EILED e divide en 3 niveles: Controlador LED
luz o, a2l o verde, Temperatura

2. Mantenga oprmido el botén
para encenderl. Aparecers
primero auz cja
(temperatura ala), g

3. Oprima brevemente el botén
para cambiar l segundoy oo Ja verde
tercer nivel de temperatura.

4. Mantenga oprimido el botén alto Medio bajo

Temperatura Temperatura Temperatura

para apagarlo.
5. Saquela bateria cuando no
use el dispositivo,
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ATENCION

aejado delcalor acetebordes fladosy pates mvdes

otros objetos metélicos pequefios que puedan formar una conexidn entre las terminales, Conectar las la
bateria en cortocircuito puede causar quemaduras o un incendio.

Apaque deinmedito el disposvo isenteincomocdidad.
No perita quelos cablesse plizquen.
Nousealferes Pueden daferlcableado eéctico

Conecte el cable de aimentacign
alabateriay el adaptador USB.
Conecte el adaptadoral
tomacorrente, Debe aparecer
una luz roja intermitente.
Cuando a uzrojase ponga
verde,signifca que a batera estd
completamente cargada.
Desconecte ¢l adaptadory la
bateria
. Voltsjey corrente del adaptador
37V,Use el adaptador correcto, Si
nolo hace podiia provocarun
incendio o dafos a a unidad.

SOLU N DE PROBLEMAS

Q: EL BOTGN DE ENCENDIDO NO SE ENCIENDE

1. Revise que las conexdones del guante y a bateria estén firmes.

2. Revise que el se haya

3.Vuelva a conectar el enchufe y trate de encender el controlador de nuevo.

Q: NO CALIENTA
1. Revise que el conector se haya enchufado correctamente.

’ o : h
p y
eltiempo de funcionamiento seré menor al normal Por lotanto cArguelo por completo cada 3 meses.

é un i,

unapersona con malacirclacién.

para guante:

) por favor



